times mutually acceptable to the Employee and Employer. 

ARTICLE 13 – SICK LEAVE 

(a) Accumulation 

Upon completion of probationary period, all Employees shall be 
entitled to sick leave on the basis of twelve (12) hours per month of 
service, and such sick leave may accrue over to a total of one 
thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) hours in the following 
manner: where in any one (1) year an Employee has not received 

sick leave, or has received only a portion thereof, they shall be 
entitled to an accrual of 100% of the unused portion of such sick 
leave for their future benefit.